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DECISION 


James M. Harrington is subject to discipline because he failed to complete the required continuing professional education (“CPE”) hours.
Procedure


The State Board of Accountancy (“Board”) filed a complaint on November 14, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Harrington’s individual CPA certificate and license.  Harrington was served by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 29, 2011.  Harrington did not file an answer.

On May 2, 2012, the Board filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that Harrington does not dispute and entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  On May 21, 2012, Harrington filed a motion for additional time to respond to the motion for summary decision.  We granted that motion and gave Harrington until June 21, 2012, to respond.  On June 20, 2012, the Board filed a motion requesting the Commission to not take action on the motion for summary decision so that parties may try to come to an agreement.  We granted this motion.  On September 26, 2012, the Board notified us that the parties were unable to resolve the 
matter and to proceed with the motion for summary decision.  We gave Harrington until 
October 17, 2012 to respond, but he did not respond.  

The Board’s motion cites the request for admissions that was served on Harrington on February 23, 2012.  Harrington did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.
Findings of Fact

1. Harrington holds a license to practice public accountancy that was originally issued on July 23, 1991.  Harrington’s license was current and active at all relevant times, but expired on September 30, 2012.
2. In September 2010, Harrington renewed his CPA license with the Board.  On the license renewal he reported that he did not complete any CPE courses during the period 2007 – 2009.

3. On October 20, 2010, the Board notified Harrington that he was granted a 60-day grace period in order to complete the 120 hours of CPE that were required for him to comply with the CPE requirements.

4. Harrington responded to the Board’s notice stating he was unable to provide the Board with any documentation that he completely any of the 120 hours of required CPE during the period of 2007-2009.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Harrington has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


Harrington admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited.

The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 326.310:

2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045 against any certified public account or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
The Board contends that Harrington violated the following regulations.  


20 CSR 2010-4.010(1)(A) provides:

An applicant seeking renewal of a license shall have completed no less than one hundred twenty (120) hours of continuing professional education, complying with these rules during the three (3)-year period preceding renewal.  Commencing on January 1, 2004, a minimum of twenty (20) hours of continuing professional education (CPE) is required in each calendar year.  Also commencing on January 1, 2004, a minimum of two (2) hours of the required twenty (20) hours per calendar year of CPE shall be in the area of ethics.
 
20 CSR 2010-2.070(2)(D) provides:
(2) Each certified public accountant (CPA) shall provide the board with the following information at the time of application for renewal of his or her individual license to practice:  

*  *  *

(D) Verification that the individual has met the Continuing Professional Education (CPE) requirements as described in Chapter 4[.]

20 CSR 2010-4.031 provides:

(1) Continuing Professional Education Records.
(A) Applicants for renewal of a license shall attest on an application provided by the board that they have met the requirements for participation in a program of continuous learning as set forth by the board or contained in the Statement on Standards for Continuing Professional Education (CPE) Programs jointly approved by the National Association of State Boards of Accountancy (NASBA) and the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA).  Responsibility for documenting the 
acceptability of the program and the validity of the credits rests with the applicant who should retain such documentation for a period of five (5) years following completion of each learning activity.

(B) The board may verify information submitted by applicants for licensure.  In cases where the board determines that the requirement is not met, the board may grant an additional period of time in which the deficiencies can be cured.  Failure to comply with CPE requirements and/or fraudulent reporting of CPE is basis for disciplinary action.
Harrington did not complete the required CPE hours, verify that he had completed the required CPE hours, or attest that he had met the Board’s CPE requirements.  He violated the above regulations and is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
Summary


Harrington is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).  

SO ORDERED on December 12, 2012.


                                                                ___________________________________

                                                                NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.

                                                                Commissioner
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